b|IC Document Pack
Wmch
W W City Counal

Meeting Cabinet (Housing) Committee
Date and Time Wednesday, 21st November, 2018 at 4.30 pm.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
To record the names of apologies given.

2. Disclosure of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35.
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior
to the appropriate item.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

5. Public Participation
— to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see
note overleaf).

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire 5023 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk



BUSINESS ITEMS

6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Options 2019/20 (Pages 11 - 32)
Key Decision (CAB3098(HSG))

7. Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy (Pages 33 - 56)

Key Decision (CAB3097(HSG))

8. Disposal of Land at Mountbatten Place, Kings Worthy (Pages 57 - 62)
Key Decision (CAB3104(HSG))

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the
agenda pack.

13 November 2018

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel
[...]
RMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here



http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Attendance:
Councillors
Horrill (Chairman)
Brook Miller
TACT:
Mr M Fawcitt
Mrs M Gill

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Scott

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2018 (LESS
EXEMPT MINUTE)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 26
March 2018, less exempt minute, be approved and adopted.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no questions asked or statements made.

THE FUTURE OF HOMELESSNESS SERVICES AND SUPPORT IN
WINCHESTER
(Report CAB3054(HSG) refers)

The Head of Housing Options and Allocations introduced the report and
responded to questions from Members.

During debate, Members endorsed the proposal to support co-commissioning of
services with the County Council. Members believed that this offered better
value for money, provided a satisfactory deal could be reached. The Chairman
suggested that an all Member briefing be arranged to update all Councillors on
the proposals.

Mrs M Gill (TACT) confirmed that the proposals had been discussed at a TACT
briefing earlier in the year where they were generally supported.

Page 5



2

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the principle of “co-commissioning” of support
services in partnership with Hampshire County Council be
supported.

2. That the Homelessness Prevention Fund Reserve
and Flexible Homelessness Grant be used to fund the
commissioning of community and floating support services and that
a detailed spending plan be brought back to this Committee to
approve proposals for 2019 and beyond.

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing b
[...]
0.

4. That in event of a larger than £100k grant, the
Portfolio Holder for Housing be given authority to approve via a
Portfolio Holder Decision Notice.

EXPANSION OF HMO MANDATORY LICENSING
(Report CAB3052(HSG) refers)

The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report. He advised that the fee
proposed would enable the Council to fully cover the costs of implementing this
new statutory licensing obligation.

In response to Members’ questions, the Corporate Head of Housing confirmed
that measures were being taken to advertise the new licensing requirements,
including details on the Council’s website and contacting all lettings agencies in
the district. Members suggested Housing Officers work closely with the
Communications Team to increase publicity and awareness as widely as
possible, for example by reaching occupiers of HMOs in addition to the
landlords. This was agreed.

The Committee also agreed a review should take place in one year’s time.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the new requirements resulting from the
changes introduced by the new legislation to expand HMO
mandatory licensing be noted.

2. That the HMO licence fee be set at £900 (per 5 year

licence).

3. That the additional resource requirements be
supported.

4. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation

with the Corporate Head of Resources, be authorised to negotiate

Page 7



4

terms with Idox for the provision of additional licensing software to
support the administration of the additional licensing, as set out in
the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts Procedure
Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

5. That a review be undertaken in one year’s time and a
report be submitted to the Committee accordingly.

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
(Report CAB3053(HSG) refers)

The Corporate Head of Housing introduced the report and outlined the reasons
for the changes proposed. He also responded to questions thereon.

In response to questions from the TACT representatives present, he advised that
as part of the revised strategy, there would be a wider review of sheltered
housing schemes. The membership of the Asset Management Strategy Working
Group currently consisted of Council Officers only, with no direct Councillor or
TACT input. He would give consideration to how the Working Group could
report back to TACT through an appropriate Panel.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress made against priorities outlined
and agree the future priorities set out in Appendix 2 be noted.

2. That the existing property value thresholds included
in the Property Disposal policy be amended and approved as set
out in this report.

3. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given
delegated authority, in consultation with the Corporate Head of
Resources and the Leader with the Portfolio Holder for Housing to
review the scope of the Southampton City Council ‘ECO and Green
Deal Delivery Scheme’ Framework and, if eligibility and compliance
criteria met in accordance with Contracts Procedure Rules, to sign
up to the framework to support work to improve the energy
efficiency of non traditional housing stock.

4. That the Wise Move incentive payment scheme be

increased to £2,500 per household for each move for a trial period
of 12 months.

Page 8



5

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME
OUTTURN 2017/18
(Report CAB3036(HSG) refers)

The Head of Housing Finance introduced the report and outlined the reasons for
the main variances and proposals contained therein.

On behalf of TACT, Mrs Gill thanked the Head of Housing Finance for a
thorough explanation of the contents of the report at a recent TACT meeting.
The Chairman echoed these thanks on behalf of the Committee.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the HRA Outturn figures for 2017/18 be
approved as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2.

2. That the carry forward items from 2017/18 be noted
the Re-forecast HRA Budget for 2018/19 be approved as detailed
in Paragraph 11.2 and Appendix 3.

3. That the provision of up to £100,000 for costs related
to the rollout of Universal Credit in the Winchester area be
approved with delegated authority to the Corporate Head of
Housing to spend as required.

4. That the Housing capital programme outturn for major
works and new build developments as detailed in Paragraphs 11.5
to 11.6 and Appendices 4 & 5 be noted.

5. That the funding of the HRA capital programme be
approved, as detailed in Paragraph 11.8 and Appendix 6;

6. That the re-forecast capital programme budget of
£17,606,400 for 2018/19 in Paragraphs 11.9 to 11.12 of the report
and detailed in Appendix 7 be supported.

7. That the additional expenditure required to complete
the Mitford Road development be approved, as detailed in

Paragraph 11.12.d).

8. That the proposal detailed in paragraph 11.12.m) to
buy back former Right to Buy properties in line with the Asset

Page 9



8.

9.

6

Management policy to ensure the full use of 1-4-1 Right to Buy

receipts in 2018/19 be approved.

9. That the Corporate Head of Housing, in consultation
with the Corporate Head of Resources, be authorised to negotiate
terms with Galliford Try’s mechanical and electrical equipment
advisor and installer at Chesil Lodge for the provision of the first
year’s support for specialist systems as detailed in Paragraph
11.2.iv) in the report, and a Direction be made under Contracts

Procedure Rule 2.4 a) accordingly.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during

the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely
that, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to
them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100l and Schedule

12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute ltem
Number

## Exempt minute of the
previous meeting

Description of
Exempt Information

Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information). (Para 3 Schedule
12A refers)

EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 26 MARCH 2018

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held

26 March 2018 be approved and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 4.35 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Page 10

Chairman



Agenda Iltem 6

CAB3098(HSG)
CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET OPTIONS
2019/20

21 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER WITH PORTFOLIO FOR HOUSING
— CLLR CAROLINE HORRILL

Contact Officer: Richard Burden Tel No: 01962 848136

Email rburden@winchester.qgov.uk

WARD(S): ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides an update on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for
2018/19 and sets out options for Members to consider in relation to the budget for
2019/20. It updates Members on the latest forecasts for the Housing Capital
Programme for 2018/19, (together with a proposed programme for the next 9 years)
and also sets out the impact on the long term HRA business plan, which remains
sustainable throughout the 30 year planning period.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. The revised forecasts for the HRA for 2018/19, as detailed in Appendices 1
and 2 be approved.

2. The amended capital programmes for Housing Services and New Build
Projects together with the funding schedule for 2018/19 to 2027/28 as detailed
in Appendices 3, 4 and 5 are approved.

3. The rent reduction for Council dwellings of 1% in 2019/20, as highlighted in
paragraph 11.7, in line with MHCLG rent setting policy is approved.

4. The latest forecast for the rectification works, as outlined in paragraph 11.11,
for Victoria House are noted.

Page 11



CAB3098(HSG)

Recommend to Council, that subject to the Corporate Head of Housing being
satisfied that suitable delivery arrangements are in place and the completion
of a funding agreement between Wickham Community Land Trust (WCLT)
and the Council, a supplementary capital estimate of £410k be approved and
a grant award of this sum be made to WCLT for the provision of affordable

housing.

Page 12




CAB3098(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

Providing good quality housing and new affordable homes is a strategic
priority for the Council. Effective management of the resources available to
the Council enable it to take advantage of new opportunities and ensure that
satisfaction levels remain high amongst tenants in relation to their home and
community.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

These are fully detailed in Section 11 of the report and accompanying
appendices.

LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

The Council is required under statute to maintain a separate Housing
Revenue Account with a positive working balance. MHCLG recently
announced that the HRA borrowing cap would be removed on 29 October
2018. Further announcements are expected from MHCLG before the end of
March 2019 on the use of right to buy receipts and from CIPFA on potential
changes to the prudential borrowing code. This paper updates the latest HRA
financial position based on the existing HRA debt cap remaining in place. The
HRA business plan will be revised in January 2019 forming part of the 2019-
20 HRA Budget paper. The January 2019 paper will also take into
consideration any further funding announcements and a review of the New
Build programme. . Effective management of the HRA is necessary to ensure
that both of these requirements are met.

Any Housing Services contracts and new build schemes will be procured in
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and where
applicable, The Public Contract Regulations 2015. Any projects
[...]
y Payment Policy.

This new policy establishes procedures for compensating tenants whose property is
directly affected by the council’s planned development proposals. The policy
provides guidance and procedures to Officers to implement either statutory or
discretionary compensation as appropriate.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy is approved.

2. That delegated authority is given to the Corporate Head of Housing to
approve discretionary and statutory compensation.

3. That delegated authority is given to the Corporate Head of Housing to
authorise and sign Demolition Notices.

Page 33



2 CAB3097(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

The Council’s Strategy 2017 -2020 recognises “delivering quality housing
options” and “improving the quality of the District’'s environment.” The
procedures set out in the Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy will
improve the ability of officers to progress planned development proposals,
and minimise disruption.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Owing to the small number of properties which will be affected, there will be
limited financial implications as a result of the policy. Statutory compensation
is a mandatory fixed amount and discretionary compensation will not exceed
the statutory amounts. The current statutory home loss payment is £6,300.
Compensation payments will be considered as part of the viability test for the
scheme and will be included in the overall scheme costs.

LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

Home Loss and Disturbance Payments are a statutory requirement and
provided for in the Land and Compensation Act 1973. There will therefore be
legal resources involved, particularly to ensure compliance with statute. Any
works procured by the Council using discretionary payments to meet the cost
will be in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as set out
in the Council’s constitution.

WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

No additional 
[...]


Procedures

Further to an explanation of the different types of compensation involved, the
policy sets out procedures for officers to follow when communicating with
affected tenants as well as key internal teams, such as Legal and Housing
Management. These procedures cover both discretionary and statutory
compensation. It also provides key information on the principles of and the
serving of Demolition Notices.

Conclusion

The Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy provides a fair,
transparent and consistent procedure for communicating with tenants whose
property is directly affected by the council’s planned development proposals.
It provides guidance to officers to understand the differences between the
various types of compensation available, and in particular, identifies the
differences between statutory and discretionary compensation. In addition, it
supports officers to determine whether compensation payments are
appropriate for those tenants directly affected by planned development
proposals.

It enables Officers to identify the appropriate type and level of compensation

and outlines the circumstances in which discretionary compensation may be
paid to tenants. This has previously been open to inconsistency.

Page 38



7 CAB3097(HSG)

11.14 The policy ensures that any tenants affected by development proposals are
consulted at the appropriate stage and throughout the development process.
It also seeks to minimise disruption and avoid any unnecessary delays to the
development programme by averting ongoing disputes between affected
tenants and the council.

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

12.1  The alternative, not to make discretionary payments has been rejected in the
interests of supporting the council’s planned development programme.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

None

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy

Page 39



CAB3097(HSG) — Appendix 1

WINCHESTE
[...]
ubject to the general public sector equality duty in the
Equality Act 2010. The Council and its partner Registered Providers are
committed to providing equality of opportunity to all individuals.

LEGAL ADVICE

It should be noted that the information set out in this policy note regarding
statutory Home Loss and Disturbance payments is not exhaustive. It is a
simplified guide and does not cover every situation which may arise. It
should be not be regarded as a substitute for legal advice and users of
this policy should be encouraged to seek legal advice when considering
statutory compensation. Tenants should also be encouraged to seek
independent legal advice.

Page 55 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

CAB3104(HSG)
CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: DISPOSAL OF LAND AT MOUNTBATTEN PLACE, KINGS
WORTHY

21 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER WITH PORTFOLIO FOR HOUSING

Contact Officer: Andrew Palmer Tel No: 848293 Email
apalmer@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): KINGS WORTHY

PURPOSE

This report recommends the disposal of an area of Council owned land at
Mountbatten Place, Kings Worthy to Footstep Living Limited for the development of 8
low cost market sale properties.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the disposal of the land at Mountbatten Place, Kings Worthy, as shown
outlined in the plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report, to Footsteps Living
Limited be approved in principle subject to the by the Corporate Head of
Asset Management negotiating terms and conditions with a further report to

approve.

2. Subject to final approval, that the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to
take the appropriate action to terminate any tenancies of garages affected by
the scheme;

3. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management be authorised to negotiate

and agree terms for easements, wayleaves and related agreements with utility
providers, Highway Authority and neighbours in order to facilitate the
development.

Page 57


mailto:apalmer@winchester.gov.uk

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

Delivering quality housing options - The ‘Footsteps’ scheme will provide low
cost market sale properties for the District’s residents

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The disposal of the land (including garages) will generate a small capital
receipt for the Housing Revenue Account, the amount being determined after
consideration of a detailed financial appraisal and negotiation conducted by
the Corporate Head of Asset Management. There will be a corresponding loss
of garage rental income for the Housing Revenue Account, approximately
£10k per annum. The outcome of negotiations may result in the land being
sold to Footsteps Living Limited at less than best consideration.

LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

The disposal of the land will require a special consent of the Secretary of
State as Footstep Living Limited are not a registered provider. The land can
be transferred (with Secretary of State approval) as it is supporting the
Council’s housing function.

WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

none

PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

As detailed in 2.1 above

CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION

‘Footsteps’ have conducted local consultation exercise with local Ward and
Parish Members and the community

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

The scheme will be built to the Sustainable Homes standard which aims to
minimise the need for heating and water usage

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

none

DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

None required

Page 58



10

RISK MANAGEMENT

10.1

CAB3104(HSG)

The Council wants to develop and deliver an ambitious programme for the

building of new affordable houses across a spectrum of tenures and enable
other providers to deliver affordable housing. Building homes involves
significant risks and in this model the majority of the risk is transferred to
Footstep Living Limited. The principal reputational risk for the Council is that
after the initial sale the value o
[...]
otstep’ were able to identify a site that had
potential for their product and which had significant local demand situated at
Mountbatten Place, Kings Worthy. The site currently consists of 20 garages
and forecourt area which is in a poor condition due to root lifting of the
surface. A garage survey has taken place which indicated that the usage for
car garaging was very low and those that were let tended to be for storage
purposes.

‘Footsteps” proposal is that the site is redeveloped for 8 low cost properties
for sale consisting of 2x2bed houses with a gross internal area of 60 sqm and
6x1bed flats at 35 sgm. The homes will be prioritised for 1st time buyers in the
Kings Worthy area and will be offered for sale at 75% of the prevailing open
market value. The on-going affordability of the properties will be controlled by
means of a covenant that requires the owner to sell the property at no more
than 75% of its open market value. This is the principal difference between
the ‘Footsteps” model and that of a traditional shared ownership scheme
where the owner can staircase up to 100% and sell at full market value which
can make it unaffordable to local residents.

It is recommended that the disposal of the land to Footsteps Living Limited be
agreed subject to terms and conditions agreed by the Corporate Head of
Asset Management. As previously stated in para 2.1 this may result in the
land being sold at less than best consideration, however, the initial viability
appraisal conducted by Footsteps Living does generate a capital receipt for
the Housing Revenue Account of approximately £140,000 whilst the Existing
Use Valuation (EUV) of the site is £110,000. If approval is given for the
disposal of the site then Footsteps Living Limited will submit a planning
application at their risk. Pre-application advice has already been sought and
comments incorporated into the latest design of the scheme.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

The Council could develop the site as part of its own new homes programme
which may still be an option if Footsteps Living Limited do not proceed with
the scheme. The principal advantage of ‘Footsteps’ taking a scheme forward
is that it offers a different type of tenure (low cost sale) that the Council
currently has limited experience of developing. There is demand locally for
this product which is supported by the local community.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:- None

Other Background Documents:-

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 — map of site

Page 60



Site Address:- GARAGE SITE AT MOUNTBATTEN PLACE

Winchester City Council Scale:- 1:500@ A4 Map Ref:- SU 4933
EStateS DIVISIOﬂ Date'12/11/2018 © Crown copyright and database rights

Winchester City Council license 100019531

Denbeti

Hi-Lo

Tubbs Hall

Wopdstock

Orchard

Play Area “

Surgery P Age 61 /> %\




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2018
	6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Options 2019/20
	7 Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy
	8 Disposal of Land at Mountbatten Place, Kings Worthy
	CAB3104(HSG) APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 November 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Horrill (Chairman)

Brook Miller

Other Invited Councillors:

Berry Izard

Deputy invited Councillors:

McLean

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Rutter 

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Burns

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 4 July 
2018 be approved and adopted.

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Ian Tait spoke regarding the Council’s register for the provision of sites for self-
build properties as had been highlighted by a local resident (Michael Gibbons) at 
a previous meeting of the Committee on 22 November 2017.  In summary, he 
queried whether the measure was working effectively as, to his knowledge, only 
one site since had received planning permission.

The Chairman confirmed that offering a mixture of tenures was an important 
element of the Council’s Housing Strategy and offering sites for self-build was 
one part of this.  The Portfolio Holder for Built Environment would examine this 
further as part of the forthcoming Local Plan Review.  In addition, the Chairman 
requested that the Head of New Homes Development investigate this matter.



2

3.   DISPOSAL OF LAND AT MOUNTBATTEN PLACE, KINGS WORTHY 
(CAB3104(HSG))

The Chairman emphasised that building new affordable homes and offering a 
variety of options was a key part of the Council’s housing strategy.  The Council 
had previously worked with Footsteps Living Limited on a scheme in 
Otterbourne.

During public participation, Ian Tait spoke in support of the scheme, which he 
noted had previously been considered by Winchester Housing Trust (of which he 
was a Director) but the Trust had suggested Footsteps might be a more 
appropriate organisation to deliver the scheme due to design issues.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Rutter spoke as a local Ward 
Councillor and in summary, whilst not objecting to the proposals overall, raised a 
number of concerns:
 The proposed size of the flats was very small and whilst possibly large 

enough for one person, would not allow for growing families. Would the 
person become ineligible for other affordable housing options if they wished 
to sell and move on?

 She requested reassurance about the level of demand for such properties 
locally;

 Why was the site being offered to Footsteps to develop rather than the 
Council developing itself?

On behalf of TACT, Mrs Gill stated that the TACT view was the Council should 
develop the site itself.  Mr Fawcitt also queried the status of Footsteps as it was 
not a registered provider.

The Head of New Homes Delivery responded to questions raised during public 
participation, in addition to concerns raised by TACT and some of the other 
invited Members present, as summarised below:
 At 35 sq.m, the flat size was acknowledged to be small.  However, officers 

had visited other similar schemes and had been impressed by the standard 
of design.  Research undertaken amongst younger members of Council staff 
had indicated there was a demand for the option to buy such properties as an 
alternative to equivalent priced private renting of a room in a shared HMO 
property.

 Any resident whose situation “outgrew” their accommodation was able to sell 
and move on.

 Conditions of sale of properties would include a restriction on sub-letting.
 Footsteps had undertaken investigatory work into the site and specialised in 

offering this type of product.  In the longer term, it might be appropriate for 
the Council to build on experience of this scheme to develop other similar 
schemes itself.  However, for this project, it was considered preferable for 
Footsteps to be given the opportunity to develop, within a stated timeframe.

 Footsteps were considered to be too small an organisation to qualify as a 
registered provider but their work was consistent with such an organisation.



3

 The Head of New Homes Delivery emphasised that the potential surplus 
generated for the Housing Revenue Account by the sale of land was 
dependant upon further investigations not highlighting additional costs.  

 On the wider issue of providing additional housing, the Leader confirmed that 
the possibility of establishing a Housing Company was still under 
investigation and the Corporate Head of Housing (Interim) advised it was 
intended to bring a further report on the matter in early 2019.

During further discussions it was suggested that additional details (including 
photographs) of similar schemes undertaken by specialist providers, in addition 
to the research into potential demand, be shared with Committee Members.  

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the disposal of the land at Mountbatten Place, Kings 
Worthy, as shown outlined in the plan attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report, to Footsteps Living Limited be approved in principle, subject to the 
Corporate Head of Asset Management negotiating terms and conditions 
with a further report to approve.

2. Subject to final approval, that the Corporate Head of 
Housing be authorised to take the appropriate action to terminate any 
tenancies of garages affected by the scheme.

3. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management be 
authorised to negotiate and agree terms for easements, wayleaves and 
related agreements with utility providers, Highway Authority and 
neighbours in order to facilitate the development. 

4.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET OPTIONS 2019/20 
(CAB3098(HSG))

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to key elements of the report, namely: 
the 1% rent reduction; rectification works required for Victoria House; and 
funding for the Wickham Community Land Trust.

The Head of Housing Finance advised that the calculations within the report 
were prepared prior to the Government announcement about the removal of the 
HRA debt cap. The results of the recent consultation on “right to buy” sales was 
also awaited.  Once both had been received it would be possible to undertake a 
full review of options.  The Chairman stated this would include a plan for 
providing additional new homes.

Mrs Gill and Mr Fawcitt confirmed that they had met with the Head of Housing 
Finance prior to the meeting and TACT were happy with the contents of the 
report.



4

In response to Members’ questions, the Corporate Head of Housing (Interim) 
advised that she could provide a profile of types of properties sold under “right to 
buy”. It was highlighted that over the previous year, the Council had built more 
new homes than had been sold under “right to buy”. 

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RECOMMENDED (TO COUNCIL):

THAT SUBJECT TO THE CORPORATE HEAD OF HOUSING 
BEING SATISFIED THAT SUITABLE DELIVERY ARRANGEMENTS 
ARE IN PLACE AND THE COMPLETION OF A FUNDING 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN WICKHAM COMMUNITY LAND TRUST 
(WCLT) AND THE COUNCIL, A SUPPLEMENTARY CAPITAL 
ESTIMATE OF £410K BE APPROVED AND A GRANT AWARD OF 
THIS SUM BE MADE TO WCLT FOR THE PROVISION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

RESOLVED:

1. The revised forecasts for the HRA for 2018/19, as detailed 
in Appendices 1 and 2 be approved.

2. The amended capital programmes for Housing Services and 
New Build Projects together with the funding schedule for 2018/19 to 
2027/28 as detailed in Appendices 3, 4 and 5 are approved.

3. The rent reduction for Council dwellings of 1% in 2019/20, 
as highlighted in paragraph 11.7, in line with MHCLG rent setting policy is 
approved.

4. The latest forecast for the rectification works, as outlined in 
paragraph 11.11, for Victoria House are noted.

5.   HOME LOSS AND DISCRETIONARY PAYMENT POLICY 
(CAB3097(HSG))

The Chairman stated that this was a new Policy which set out a framework of 
possible payments available for tenants whose property was directly affected by 
the council’s planned development proposals.
 
The Head of New Homes Delivery outlined the key elements of the proposed 
policy, highlighting that some payments were statutory and some discretionary.  
Discretionary payments would not exceed the statutory amount.  The policy set 
out procedures for Officers to follow and emphasised that tenants should engage 
with the Council at an early date.

Mrs Gill confirmed that comments from TACT had been taken into account in the 
drafting of the Policy.  



5

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of New Homes Delivery advised 
that the policy stipulated that the level of compensation claimed would be 
reasonable.  Early discussions between tenants and officers should highlight any 
situations where this might be an issue.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Home Loss and Discretionary Payment Policy be 
approved.

2. That delegated authority is given to the Corporate Head of 
Housing to approve discretionary and statutory compensation.

3. That delegated authority is given to the Corporate Head of 
Housing to authorise and sign Demolition Notices.

The meeting commenced at 4.35 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm

Chairman


